

Ct. Cases 841/2024

BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. JARNAL SINGH AND ANR.
(Khyala)

07.04.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Both accused in person.
Sh. Kuldeep Rana, Ld. Counsel for accused persons
through VC.

Accused no. 1 has already pleaded guilty vide order dated 04.04.2026.

Accused no. 2 submits that he want to plead guilty with further submission to take lenient view against him as he has already made payment of the impugned bill.

Accused no. 2 is duly warned about the legal consequences of his plea of guilt and he has been informed that he may be convicted on the basis of his plea of guilt. He has been given time to think over again and to consult his counsel but he has insisted to plead guilty to the offence committed by him.

After making necessary enquiry from the accused no. 2, the court is satisfied that the accused has voluntarily pleaded guilty to the offence committed by him.

It is prayed by accused that benefit of Probation Act be may given to him and he be released on probation.

Separate statement of accused no. 2 regarding plea of guilt is also recorded.

Let notice be issued to the SHO concerned for filing report regarding previous conviction/ involvement report of the accused persons and report from the concerned Probation officer be also called for the next date of hearing.

List the matter for filing report on 18.04.2026.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
07.04.2026 (sy)